
 

  

 

 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
The First Laguna Electric Cooperative, Inc., with office address at Brgy. Lewin, Lumban, 
Laguna, invites all qualified bidders to bid for the following scope of works: 
  

 
 
 

1 Lot 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION APPROVED ABC 
Three Phase Primary Line along Secondary Road at Brgy. Magdalo 
& Brgy. Caballero, Famy, Laguna (724 meters) 

 
 

Php 5,631,183.32 
 

Construction of Additional Circuit Three Phase Primary Line along 
Manila East Road from Brgy. Batuhan, Famy to Brgy. Nanguma, 
Mabitac, Laguna (2,811 meters) 

 
Bid Documents Fee   :  Php 10,000.00 (Non-Refundable) 
Issuance of Bid Documents  :  September 13 to 20, 2022 via email 
Virtual Pre-Bid Conference :  September 20, 2022 (2:00 PM) 
Virtual Bid Opening  :  October 3, 2022 (2:oo PM) 

 
In compliance with the health and safety due to the COVID-19 pandemic, FLECO will conduct 
Virtual Bidding conferences. Accredited bidders who secured bid documents are required to 
participate in the Pre-Bid Conference. Interested bidders may obtain further information from 
the BAC Secretariat at Tel No. 049.501.4478 or email fleco.bac@gmail.com during office 
hours.  
 
Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures in accordance with 
the criteria specified in the NEA Memorandum No. 2017-019: Revised Procurement Guidelines 
and Simplified Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperatives, IRR-RA 10531. 
 
FLECO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS, WAIVE ANY OF THE REQUIRED 
FORMALITY THEREIN, AND ACCEPTS BIDS ONLY DEEMED MOST ADVANTAGEOUS TO THE 
COOPERATIVE. 
 
GINENA J. PALMA (Sgd.) 
BAC Chairperson 
 

 

mailto:fleco.bac@gmail.com


 

  

 

 
September  12, 2022 
 
 
ARTIS NIKKI L. TORTOLA 
Deputy Administrator for Technical Services 
NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 
57 NIA Road, Government Center 
Diliman, Quezon City 
 
Dear Deputy Tortola: 
 
The Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) respectfully proposes the following bidding activities 
schedule for the Construction of Additional Circuit Three Phase Primary Line: 
 

Advertisement of Invitation to Bid September 13, 2022 

Issuance of Bidding Documents (email) September 13 to 20, 2022 
(Monday – Friday) 

Deadline of Purchase of Bid Documents September 20, 2022  12:00 nn 

Virtual Pre-bid Conference September 20, 2022   2:00 pm 

Deadline of Bid Submission October 3, 2022  12:00 nn  
Virtual Bid Opening October 3, 2022  2:oo pm 

Post Evaluation & Recommendation October 4 & 5, 2022 

Approval of Resolution / Issuance of Notice of Award October 7, 2022 

Contract Preparation and Signing October 10, 2022 

Issuance of Notice to Proceed October 12, 2022 

 
For your reference and perusal. 
 
Respectfully yours, 
 
 
GINENA J. PALMA (Sgd.) 
BAC Chairperson 
 


